

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LOWER EAST SIDE PEOPLE'S FEDERAL
CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD JOHN TRUMP and
JOHN MICHAEL MULVANEY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-09536-PGG

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

A. Statutory Background4

B. Factual Background6

C. This Litigation and *English v. Trump*8

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH STANDING10

II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS AND HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM.....16

A. The FVRA Authorizes the President to Designate an Acting CFPB Director16

1. On Its Face, the FVRA Authorizes the President to Designate an Acting CFPB Director When a Vacancy Exists16

2. The Dodd-Frank Act Does Not Repeal the President’s Authority Under the FVRA to Designate an Acting CFPB Director18

a. Office-Specific Statutes Generally Supplement, Rather Than Displace, the FVRA’s Procedures19

b. The Dodd-Frank Act Is Best Read to Operate Alongside the FVRA, Rather Than Impliedly Supersede It22

c. Plaintiff’s Interpretation of the Dodd-Frank Act Creates Practical Problems and Raises Significant Constitutional Issues28

B. Mr. Mulvaney Is Eligible to Serve As Acting Director Under the FVRA31

C. Plaintiff’s Appointments Clause Argument Adds Nothing to Its Case33

D. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Statutorily Precluded and Plaintiff Has No Right to the Relief It Seeks34

III. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM TO IT37

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVOR DENYING PLAINTIFF’S EXTRAORDINARY MOTION41

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abdul Wali v. Coughlin</i> , 754 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Am. Psychiatric Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Amandola v. Town of Babylon</i> , 251 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35, 36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890).....	33
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Cacchillo v. Insméd, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473, A.F.L.-C.I.O. v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	41
<i>Caron Found. of Florida, Inc. v. City of Delray Beach</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	41
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	12, 13

Conn. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. O.S.H.A.,
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 38

Conyers v. Rossides,
558 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 9

Cortlandt Street Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecommunications, S.Á.R.L.,
790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 9

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 11

Delgado v. Sunderland,
767 N.E.2d 662 (N.Y. 2002)..... 35

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.,
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 9

DirecTV, Inc. v. Barczewski,
604 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2010) 25

Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. Partnership,
696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 9

Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 21

Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA,
2 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 27

First Step, Inc. v. City of New London,
247 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Conn. 2003)..... 40

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 36

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 40

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 37

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 38

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 14, 15

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995)..... 25

Habeas Corpus Resource Center v. DOJ,
816 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2016) 11

Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle,
335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003) 40

Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.,
816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016) 2, 5, 19, 20

Howard v. Pritzker,
775 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 24

In re James,
241 F. Supp. 858 (S.D.N.Y. 1965) 35

J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.,
534 U.S. 124 (2001)..... 22

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 11, 39, 40

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 38

Kadic v. Karadzic,
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 22

Latino Officers Ass’n v. Safir,
170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 38

Live365, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
698 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2010)..... 38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 12, 15

Mahon v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
683 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 15

<i>Makarova v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 485 (1867)	36
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	32, 34
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	22
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	41
<i>Olympic Federal Savings & Loan Association v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C.), appeal dismissed and remanded, 903 F.2d 837 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	36
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Town of West Newbury</i> , 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	22
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Elman</i> , 949 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	22
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	41
<i>Savage v. Gorski</i> , 850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988).....	38

Sibley v. Obama,
866 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, No. 12-5198, 2012 WL 6603088,
(D.C. Cir. Dec. 12, 2012)..... 35

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 25

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 13

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 10

State National Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10, 11, 39

Statharos v. N.Y. City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 37, 38

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Envt.,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 10

Stewart B. McKinney Found., Inc. v. Town Plan & Zoning Comm’n of Town of Fairfield,
790 F. Supp. 1197 (D. Conn. 1992)..... 41

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 12, 14

Sw. Gen., Inc. v. NLRB,
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *aff'd* 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 35

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 29, 32, 36

Taylor v. Bernanke,
No. 13-CV-1013 (ARR), 2013 WL 4811222 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013) 13

Tilton v. SEC,
824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 38, 40

Tom Doherty Associates, Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 8, 9

United States v. Allocco,
305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962)..... 36

United States v. Eaton,
169 U.S. 331 (1898)..... 33

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1878)..... 33

United States v. Lucido,
373 F. Supp. 1142 (E.D. Mich. 1974)..... 21, 26

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 15

Williams v. Phillips,
360 F. Supp. 1363 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 29

Williams v. Phillips,
482 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 29, 34

In re Wingerter,
594 F.3d 931 (6th Cir. 2010) 12

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 105..... 5, 16

5 U.S.C. § 3345..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 3346..... 25, 29

5 U.S.C. § 3347..... 5, 16, 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 3349c..... 2, 5, 16, 17

12 U.S.C. § 1812..... 17, 24

12 U.S.C. § 5321..... 24

12 U.S.C. § 5491..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 5493..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 5584..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 5586..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 41..... 17

15 U.S.C. § 78d..... 17

15 U.S.C. § 78y..... 40

20 U.S.C. § 3412..... 23

22 U.S.C. § 2193..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 508..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 954..... 24

29 U.S.C. § 153..... 20, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1302..... 17

38 U.S.C. § 304.....	23
40 U.S.C. § 302.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 902.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 12651a.....	18
Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378	21
Pub. L. No. 100-398, § 7, 102 Stat. 985 (1988).....	21
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 111(c)(3), 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	23

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	24

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

159 Cong. Rec. S718	6
159 Cong. Rec. S5715	6
163 Cong. Rec. S1313	16
H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. § 4102(b)(6)(B)(i) (as passed by House, Dec. 11, 2009)	27
S. Rep. No. 105-205.....	26
S. Rep. No. 105-250.....	26

D.C. CODE

D.C. Code § 16-3501	35
---------------------------	----

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL OPINIONS

<i>Applicability of the FVRA to Vacancies at the International Monetary Fund and the World Bank,</i> 24 Op. O.L.C. 58, 60 n.2 (2000).....	5, 19
<i>Authority of the President to Name Acting Attorney General</i> 31 Op. O.L.C. 208 (2007).....	5
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress,</i> 20 Op. O.L.C. 124, 161-64 (1996).....	29
<i>Designation of Acting Director of OMB,</i> 27 Op. O.L.C. 121 (2003).....	5, 19, 33
<i>Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection,</i> 4–8 & nn.2–3 (Nov. 25, 2017).....	3
<i>Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor,</i> 26 Op. O.L.C. 211 (2002).....	33

<i>Guidance on Application of the FVRA,</i> 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999).....	5, 19
<i>Officers Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,</i> 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007).....	33
<i>Status of the Vice Chairman of the Federal Reserve Board,</i> 2 Op. O.L.C. 394 (1978).....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Appointment of Department of Interior Associate Deputy Secretary,</i> No. B-290233, 2002 WL 31388352 (Oct. 22, 2002).....	33
B. Garner, <i>Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> 939 (2d ed. 1995).....	25
<i>English v. Trump,</i> No. 1:17-cv-2534 (D.D.C. filed Nov. 26, 2017).....	8, 12
Office of the Press Secretary, Warren Press Release, The White House (Sept. 17, 2010).....	6
Renae Merle, <i>Richard Cordray Is Stepping Down as Head of Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , Wash. Post (November 15, 2017).....	6
